CHAPTER 80-H. F. No. 75

An act fixing the salaries and expense allowances of county commissioners in certain counties of this state now having an assessed valuation of between eleven and thirteen million dollars, and having an area of not less than 28 nor more than 29 full or fractional congressional townships,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of county board in certain Counties.—In each county of this state containing not less than 28 nor more than 29 full or fractional congressional townships and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$11,000,000 and not over \$13,000,000 exclusive of money and credits each member of the County Board shall receive an annual salary of \$600.00 to be paid as follows: All salaries to be payable in equal monthly instalments of \$50.00 per month, and in addition thereto each member of the County Board shall receive mileage of ten cents per mile for official duties performed in his capacity as a County Board member, and such salary and mileage shall be in lieu of all other compensation for each board member's time in the performance of the duty of said office.

Approved March 22, 1929.

An act authorising all citics, villages, and boroughs to indemnify

An act authorizing all cities, villages and boroughs to indemnify employees of police and fire departments thereof against liability arising out of operation of motor vehicles by them while in the performance of their duties, and to pay the premiums on insurance policies insuring against such liability.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain police and fire department employes may be insured.—That all cities, villages and boroughs in this state are hereby authorized to indemnify employees of the police and fire departments thereof against loss or expense arising or resulting from claims for bodily injuries, death or property damage made upon any such employee by reason of his operation of a motor vehicle while in the performance of his duties, and to defend in the name and on behalf of such employee any suit brought against him to enforce a claim, whether groundless or not, arising out of the operation of a motor vehicle by him while in the performance of his duties, and to compromise and settle any such claim or suit and to pay the amount of such settlement or compromise, or the amount of any judgment rendered against him on any such claim, without first requiring such employee to pay same.

Sec. 2. Governing bodies may pay premium.—Such governing body may in its discretion pay the premiums on insurance policies insuring individuals or groups of the employes referred to in Section 1 hereof against liability for injury to person or property, within the limitations of Section 1 hereof, and such payment of insurance premiums shall in no way impose upon any municipality any liability whatever.

Approved March 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 82-H. F. No. 504

An act fixing the salary and clerk hire of the Judge of Probate in counties now or hereafter having not less than thirty-eight nor more than forty-two full congressional townships and having at any time an assessed valuation of not less than eight million dollars (\$8,000,000) nor more than twelve million dollars (\$12,000,000).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary and clerk hire of Judge of Probate in certain counties.—In each county in this state now or hereafter containing not less than thirty-eight nor more than forty-two full congressional townships and now or hereafter having a taxable valuation of not less than Eight Million Dollars (\$8,000,000) nor more than Twelve Million Dollars (\$12,000,000) as officially equalized by the state tax commission, the salary of the judge of probate shall be Two Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (\$2,400.00) per annum and in addition thereto such allowance for clerk hire in said office as is now provided by law.

Sec. 2. To be full in compensation.—The above specified salary and allowance for clerk hire shall be in full compensation for all services performed for any such county except such fees as are provided by law, and shall be paid in the same manner as the salaries of other employes in said county are paid.

Approved March 22, 1929.

CHAPTER 83—H. F. No. 505

An act fixing the salaries of the Judges of Probate in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Judge of Probate in certain counties.-

84